
 
Agenda\Employment Committee\1 February 2024 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

To: The Members of the Employment Committee 
(Councillors: David Whitcroft (Chair), Shaun Macdonald (Vice Chair), Alan Ashbery, 
Lisa Finan-Cooke and Josh Thorne) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for a substitute to attend.  Members should also inform their group 
leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Preferred substitutes: Councillors Mark Gordon and Julie Hoad 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Employment Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 1 February 2024 at 7.00 pm.  
The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  

Part 1  
(Public) 

 
 
   

1  Apologies for Absence   
 

 
 
2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 
2023 (copy attached). 
   

3 - 4 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Employment Committee\1 February 2024 

Page 2 

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  Members who 
consider they may have an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 
   

4  Speak Up Policy and Procedure   
 

5 - 18 
 
5  Politically Restricted Posts and Guidance   

 
19 - 26 

 
6  Carers' Policy   

 
27 - 36 

 
7  Recruitment Policy   

 
37 - 98 

 
8  Agile Working Policy   

 
99 - 122 

 
9  Pensions Discretions Policy   

 
123 - 140 

 
10  Work Programme   

 
141 - 142 

 
11  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the ground that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 
  

Item Paragraph(s) 
    

12 1. Information relating to any individual.     
   

 

 
Part 2  

(Exempt) 
  

   
12  Annual Report   

 
 

 



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\16 November 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held on 16 
November 2023  

 
 + Cllr David Whitcroft (Chairman) 
 - Cllr Shaun Macdonald  (Vice Chairman)  
 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan Ashbery 
Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Leanne MacIntyre 

- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Josh Thorne 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Mary Glauert (In place of Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam), Cllr 
Helen Whitcroft (In place of Cllr Alan Ashbery) and Cllr Richard Wilson (In place of 
Cllr Shaun Macdonald) 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr Lewis Mears, Cllr Pat Tedder and 
Cllr Valerie White  
 
Officers Present: Damian Roberts, Julie Simmonds, Rachel Whillis. 
 

14/EC  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
  

15/EC  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
set out below: 
  

Minute                       Paragraph(s) 
             

16/EC                        3 - Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

  
16/EC  Pay Settlement 2024/25 

 
The Committee was informed that a series of meetings had taken place with the 
Joint Staff Consultative Group to negotiate a pay settlement for 2024/25. It was 
reported that following these negotiations the Consultative Group had agreed to 
request a consolidated 4% pay increase for 2024/25. This had been informed by 
presentations from Staff Representatives detailing comparative pay at other local 
authorities, cost of living data, and views from staff on how a pay increase would 
impact their decision to seek alternative employment. This had been balanced with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\16 November 2023 

recognising the Council’s budgetary position, and factors including the impact any 
award would have on recruitment and retention of staff. 
  
During negotiations, Staff Representatives had requested an additional day’s 
leave, to be taken as part of the Christmas week where the Council Offices were 
shut. Member Representatives on the Consultative Group had felt unable to 
endorse the request; they had, however, agreed for it to be referred to the 
Committee for consideration.  
  
The Committee was reminded that the Christmas closure arrangements provided 
for the Council to provide an additional day’s leave in exchange for staff taking a 
day of leave, an arrangement that had been formalised as a contractual 
entitlement in October 2022.   
  
Members debated the request and noted the opportunity costs associated with the 
decision, along with the recent formalisation of an additional day’s leave. 
Consideration was given to granting an additional day’s leave in 2023 only but this 
was not supported by a majority of the Committee. Following discussion the 
Committee decided not to agree the Staff Representatives’ request to award an 
additional day’s leave during the Christmas period to be incorporated into Terms 
and Conditions of Employment. 
  

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that a consolidated 4% pay award be 
agreed for 2024/25. 

  
RESOLVED that the request from Staff Representatives that an 
additional day’s leave, to be taken during the closure of the Council 
Offices during the Christmas week, and incorporated in Staff Terms & 
Conditions of Employment not be agreed. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 

Page 4



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

1st February 2024 

 

Speak Up Policy 
 
Head of Service: Sally Kipping – Head of HR, Performance & Communications 
Report Author: Julie Simmonds – HR Manager, Bobbie Ludlow, HR Advisor 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  N/A 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with details of a revised Speak up 
Policy and Procedure following a scheduled review. All changes in the Policy are 
track changed for ease. 
 
Recommendation  
The Employment Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the amended Speak Up 
Policy, as attached as Annex A to this report, be adopted.  
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 This policy has been reviewed to ensure we keep a process which allows staff 

to speak up in any situation where they feel uncomfortable with what they may 
have witnessed, information received or found, or how they are treated. As an 
organisation we want staff to feel safe and know they can reach out so having 
such a policy in place and up to date is really important.  

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 To ensure that all SHBC staff are aware of the Speak up Policy and who or 

how they can reach out.  
 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the revised Speak up Po
[...]
ality Assessment Policy 

 

The Council’s Equality Scheme demonstrates its commitment to equality internally 

and externally and ensures that all sections of the community are given an 

Page 10



Page 5 of 11 

 

 

 

 

SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

opportunity to contribute to the wellbeing of the community.  An equality impact 

assessment has been carried out on the Speak Up Policy and Procedure. 

 

The Council ensures that consultation is representative of the community and that 

consideration is given on how to consult hard to reach groups and will positively 

learn from responses. 

 

6 Policy Principles 

 

The identity of the staff member will be protectedconfidential at all stages in any 

internal concern. However, the Council cannot guarantee that this will be retained 

if, for example, external legal action results from the disclosure.  The Council is not 

accountable for maintaining anonymity where the staff member/s has told others of 

the alleged concern. 

 

The Council encourages staff to put their name to a disclosure they make and this 

will remain confidential however, concerns raised anonymously will be considered 

and assessed where sufficient information is provided to allow a review of the 

allegation.  This could make the concern more difficult to investigate thoroughly and 

give feedback on the outcome. 

 

Disclosure of other wrong-doing is also covered by this policy where it is of general 

malpractice, gross misconduct, breach of the Council’s Constitution, breach of 

Audit Regulations or breach of the codes of conduct of all relevant professional 

institutions. 

 

7 Procedure for raising concerns 

Page 11



Page 6 of 11 

 

  

  

 

 SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

 

7.1 Reporting concerns can be very daunting and members of staff may find the 

following checklist a useful guide: 

 

◼ Don’t ignore your concerns; 

◼ Don’t try to investigate things
[...]
mployment Committee 

1st February 2024 

 

Politically Restricted Posts 
 
Head of Service Sally Kipping – Head of HR, Performance & Communications 
Report Author: Julie Simmonds – HR Manager, Alex Allen, HR Advisor 
Key Decision:  no 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with details of a new Politically 
Restricted Posts Guide. Within Local Authorities we have politically restricted posts 
and this guide shares information to staff as to why this information is required and 
what posts are affected. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the Politically Restricted 
Posts and Guidance policy, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 This guide has been prepared so there is clarity around affected posts and 

why they have been included in the list of politically restricted posts. 
 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 To ensure that all SHBC staff are aware of the Politically Restricted Posts 

Guide and roles that are affected and why to show a clear process.  
 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 It is proposed that this Politically Restricted Posts Guide is adopted, with or 

without any further amendments considered appropriate. 
 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1   No increase of resources required. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5 



  

5.1 This Politically Restricted Guide was taken to CMT for review and comment 
on 31st October 2023 

 
6. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
6.1 The requirements for politically restricted posts are set out in the Local 

Government & Housing Act 1989. 
 

7. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
7.1 This Politically Restricted Guide was taken to CMT for review and comment 

on 31st October 2023 
 
8. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 
Environment and Climate Change  
 
8.1 Supports the Council’s pledge.  
 
Equalities and Human Righ
[...]
 a new provision for staff with caring responsibilities beyond our Family 
Friendly Policy which is aimed towards children.  It is to support the increasing number 
of staff who have to balance work obligations alongside caring responsibilities for say 
an elderly relative. It is also preparing for the new Carer’s Leave Act 2023 which comes 
into force on 6th April 2024. 
 
Recommendation  
The Employment Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the Carers’ Policy, as set 
out at Annex A to this report, be adopted.  
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The purpose of this document is to have a Policy where staff feel supported 

and can give them options for dealing with situations as they may arise. This 
assistance can help the wellbeing of our staff with the aim of allowing them 
the time they may need to deal with caring responsibilities and the burdens 
these can bring.  

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Carers’ Policy is aimed to support our staff with balancing work 

obligations and caring responsibilities which could lead to stress and the 
possibility of sickness absence. 

 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the Carers’ Policy is adopted, , with or without any further 

amendments considered appropriate. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6 

https://www.carersuk.org/for-professionals/support-for-employers/carers-leave-act-support-package/


  

4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 No increase of resources required. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 
5.1 This Carers’ Policy has been to CMT for review and comments. 
 
6. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
6.1 No further matters arising. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
7.1 This Carers’ Policy has been to CMT for review and comments. 
 
8. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 
Environment and Climate Change  
 
8.1 Supports the Council’s pledge.  
 
Equalities and Human Rights  
 
8.2 Equalities Impact Assessment will be completed. 
 
Risk Management 
 
8.3 n/a 

 
[...]
visor 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee on our Recruitment Policy following 
a review with the aim of giving managers more information and options which is also 
linked to our intranet, Warbler.  The purpose is to ensure Managers think of 
alternatives when a post becomes vacant as opposed to thinking they need to recruit 
like for like.  We want to give staff opportunities to broaden their knowledge and 
develop within SHBC wherever we can give these opportunities.    
 
All changes to the policy are tracked change for ease. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Recruitment Policy, as set 
out at Annex A to this report, be adopted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Recruitment Policy has been reviewed to update information and also 

include: 
 

1.1.1 Career Grades - We have used Career Grades within SHBC for a number 
of years and wish for this to become more of an option for consideration 
when a role becomes vacant within the organisation.  This will support 
either internal staff or external recruitment with growing in a role and their 
salary increasing as their knowledge and experience grows until they 
reach the ultimate grade given to the role.   
 

1.1.2 Secondments - We have also included secondments as another 
alternative for filling vacancies as they may arise we can give staff an 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7 



  

opportunity to broaden their knowledge, develop their skills and enhance 
their professional development. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 To give Managers and staff greater opportunities and clarity around different 

options for filling a vacant post.  It is also to provide this information to 
Managers and staff both through this policy but through Warbler for 
consistency. 

 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 To recommend this Recruitment Policy to Employment Committee for 

adoption
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96



Page 57 of 58 

 

 

  

SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 97



Page 58 of 58 

 

  

   

 SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 98



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

1st February 2024 

 

Agile Working Policy 
 
Head of Service Sally Kipping – Head of HR, Performance & Communications 
Report Author: Julie Simmonds – HR Manager and Bobbie Ludlow, HR Advisor 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee information on our Agile Working 
Policy following a review with the aim of giving managers and staff updated 
information.  All changes to the policy are tracked change for ease. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Agile Working Policy, as set 
out at Annex A to this report, be adopted. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Agile Working Policy has been reviewed to update information from an 

HR, ICT and Health & Safety perspective with input into the policy from each 
of those areas.  We are lucky to have a good ICT set up with almost all 
software used being cloud based.  This allows staff to work productively from 
home if they so wish and their role in the Council supports this.  There 
remains the requirement for staff to be in the office a minimum of 1 day per 
week. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 To give Managers and staff clear information of how agile working within the 

council works and allow them ways of working to help with work/life balance.  
This in turn can help reduce stress which could lead to sickness absence.  It 
can also be appealing to anyone wishing to apply for roles at SHBC. 

 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
3.1 It is proposed that the revised policy is adopted, with or w
[...]
 information regarding the 
Council’s Pensions Discretions Policy which is an annual item on the agenda.  
 
Each pension fund has to have a discretionary policy, which needs to be kept under 
review. However, its noted that there is no legal requirement that it be reviewed 
annually and Surrey County Council have not issued an updated Pensions 
Discretions Policy. 
 
The policy has not changed but it has come back this year again points as a 
reminder of the considerations. It has also been taken to Corporate Management 
Team for consideration. 
 
Recommendation  
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that no amendments be made to the current 
Pensions Discretions Policy. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Pension Discretions Policy has to be reviewed and it has been an annual 

review to date.  If there is a need to change it before the annual review it will 
come back for recommendation sooner. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 Each pension fund has to have a discretionary policy, which needs to be kept 

under review 
 
3. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9 



  

3.1 The continuation of the existing Pensions Discretions Policy brought to 
Employment Committee January 2023. 

 
4. Contribution to the Council’s Five Year Strategy 
 
4.1 No matters arising. 

 
5. Resource Implications 
 
5.1 n/a 

 
6. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 
6.1 This policy was taken to CMT 12th December 2023 
 
7. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
7.1 No further matters arising. 

 
8. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
8.1 This policy was taken to CMT 12th December 2023 
 
9. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 
Environment and Climate Change  
 
9.1 n/a 
 
Equalities and Human Rights  
 
9.2 Equality Impact Assessment completed Jan 2020 and no changes to 

Pensions Discretions Policy have been made since this date 
 
Risk Management 
 
9.3 No matters arising. 
 
Community Engagement  
 
9.4 n/a 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Pensions Discretions Policy 
 
Background Papers 
n/a 

Page 124



 

January 2024 
 

 

PENSIONS 
DISCRETIONS POLICY 

 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 125



 

January 2024 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council Pension Discretions Policy 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Surrey Heath Borough Council (the Council) is a participating employer 

in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and as an employer 
is under a under a legal duty to prepare and publish a written statement 
of its policy relating to certain discretionary powers under the 
Regulations which apply to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(“the LGPS”). 
 

1.2 Surrey Heath Borough Council is also under a duty to formulate, 
publish and keep under review a Statement of Policy in respect of how 
these powers are applied where they relate to the payment of 
compensation to employees whose employment is terminated as a 
result of redundancy or certain other reasons. 
 

1.3 This document is intended to comply with these duties and the 
following table, sets out the discretionary powers concerned, identifies 
the relevant Regulation that gives Surrey Heath Borough Council the 
discretion and describes how the discretion will be exercised. 
 

1.4 The policy set out in this document will not be departed from except as 
provided for in the policy or following a variation to the policy approved 
by Surrey Heath Borough Council. 
 

1.5 This statement is not a definitive statement of the law and is subject to 
the provisions of the relevant Regulations.  
 

1.6 The Regulations that apply to the LGPS are: 
 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme  Regulations 2013 (these 
are referred to as the “Pensions Regulations”); 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, 
Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014  (referred to as the 
“Transitional Regulations”); 

• The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership 
and Contributions) Regulations 2007 applied to the LGPS  before 1 
April 2014, are preserved in part on a tr
[...]
ality internally and externally and ensures that all sections of the 
community are given an opportunity to contribute to the wellbeing of the 
community.  An equality impact assessment has been carried out on 
this policy and procedure.  The Council ensures that consultation is 
representative of the community and that consideration is given on how 
to consult ‘hard-to-reach’ groups and will positively learn from 
responses.  
 

5      Policy Statement 
 
5.1     This Policy document provides a full summary of the key discretions in-   

line with the LGPS Regulations.  This policy contains no contractual 
rights. 

 
 

Page 127



 

January 2024 
 

5.2     Discretionary compensation payments will only be awarded in  
exceptional circumstances. 

 
5.3  The Council retains the right to change the policy at any time. Where 

reference is made in this policy to an officer with a decision making 
role, the authority to make these decisions will be for them and their 
successor roles should there be a change in the future. 

 
5.4   Only the version of the policy that is current at the time a relevant event 

occurs will be applicable. 
 
5.5 The full list of the Council’s policy statement relating to pensions 

discretions awarded by the Regulations can be found at Appendix A. 
 
6. Policy Review 
 
6.1 This policy and the discretions found at Appendix A will be reviewed 

annually. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
.  

Page 128



 

January 2024 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Summary of Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Discretions with Surrey Heath Borough Council 
 
 
 

NB: Where the discretion concerns a Tier 1 or Tier 2 Officer the delegation will be the Employment Committee 
Tier 1 Officer is the Head of Paid Service and the Tier 2 Officers are the Strategic Directors and Heads of Service 

 
No Area Regulation Discretion Policy summary Delegation 
1 Whether to vary an 

employee’s 
contribution band 

Regulations 9 and 
10 Pensions 
Regulations 

Members must pay 
pension contrib
[...]
Borough Council 
Employment Committee 

1st February 2024 
 

Work Programme 2023/24 
 
Head of Service Sally Kipping – HR, Performance & Communications 
Report Author: Julie Simmonds – HR Manager 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
To agree the work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the work programme for the 2023/24 
municipal year be agreed, as set out at Annex A. 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 At each meeting the Committee will consider the work programme, be advised 

of updates and agree amendments as appropriate.    
 
1.2 Meetings have been scheduled for the 2023/24 municipal year as follows: 

 
• 28 March 2024 

 
2. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the Committee considers the list of topics listed in Annex A 

of the work programme and makes such amendments as appropriate 
 
Annexes 
Annex A –Work Programme for 2023/24 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 10 



  

Employment Committee 
Work Programme  

2023/24 
 

Committee meetings for the municipal year are scheduled to be held on the following 
dates: 
 

• 28 March 2024 
 
The following work for the 2023/24 municipal year has been identified for 
consideration by the Committee: 
 

Meeting Topic Source 
   

Pay Settlement 24/25 HR 
Grievance Policy and 
Procedure for Statutory and 
non-statutory CMT  

HR 

Disciplinary Policy and 
Procedure for Statutory and 
non-statutory CMT  

HR 

7 March 2024 

Casual and Fixed Term Staff 
Policy 

HR (review) 

 
 
To be scheduled: 
Aggression at Work Policy – 24/25 
Carers’ Policy 
Family Friendly Policy 
Leave and Special Leave 
 
 

Page 142


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Speak Up Policy and Procedure
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Employment Committee
	Speak Up Policy
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Reasons for Recommendation
	3.	Proposal and Alternat

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Employment Committee\1 February 2024 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 1 February 2024  

 
 + Cllr David Whitcroft (Chair) 
 + Cllr Shaun Macdonald (Vice Chair)  
 

- 
+ 

Cllr Alan Ashbery 
Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke 

- Cllr Josh Thorne 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Mary Glauert (In place of Cllr Alan Ashbery). 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr Sarbie 
Kang, Cllr Pat Tedder and Cllr Richard Wilson. 
 
Officers Present: James Hall, Sally Kipping, Julie Simmonds, Rachel Whillis.  
  

17/EC  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
   

18/EC  Speak Up Policy and Procedure 
 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Speak Up Policy and 
Procedure. This policy was brought to the Committee for an annual review and 
update.  
  
It was recognised that feedback on the policy had been received from the Chair, 
which highlighted an error in Section 8.1 of the policy. A review had been 
conducted with the Monitoring Officer and a conclusion was reached that the 
correction of this error was a procedural change but not a material policy change. 
Therefore, the policy was not required to be submitted to the Joint Staff 
Consultative Group for another review. The Chair of the Committee asked for the 
Chair of the Consultative Group to be formally advised of this change. 
  

RESOLVED that the revised Speak Up Policy and Procedure, as 
attached at Annex A to the agenda report, as amended, be adopted.  

   
19/EC  Politically Restricted Posts and Guidance 

 
The Committee considered a Politically Restricted Posts and Guidance Policy. 
Statue around such posts and activities were in place which did not require a 
policy within the organisation. However, minor incidents had been identified where 
such a policy would have provided information and support to staff to clarify which 
roles were politically restricted.  
  



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\1 February 2024 

The policy provided a list of roles that were politically restricted and this 
information would be adopted into the role profiles in the organisation. Additionally 
current staff in those roles would be contacted to clarify what the guidance was 
and how it would apply to them.  
  
A question was asked surrounding the role of social media and how activities 
online would be interpreted from the legislation introduced in 1990. It was deemed 
appropriate to amend the existing Social Media Policy to outline what behaviour 
would be appropriate for staff in politically restricted posts. It was therefore agreed 
to review the Social Media Policy later on in the 2024/25 year to cross reference 
the Politically Restricted Posts and Guidance Policy as necessary.  
  
In response to a follow up question, the Committee was informed that prior case 
law which affirmed that ‘liking’ or ‘forwarding’ a post was effectively a comment. 
Staff contacted following the adoption of this policy would be informed of this 
position.  
  

RESOLVED that the Politically Restricted Posts and Guidance, as 
attached at Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted.  
   

20/EC  Carers' Policy 
 
The Committee considered a new Carers’ Policy. The policy was one of three 
linked closely to the People Strategy approved by the Committee in October 2023. 
The Carers’ Policy was developed to provide officers who were carers with the 
relevant information on how to provide care whilst in work.  
  
Members were informed that the Joint Staff Consultative Group had noted that the 
Carers’ Policy did not recommend paid leave for carers. The Committee was 
advised that the Carers’ Policy and the existing Family Friendly Policy, which did 
outline dependence leave, were aligned and that revisions to both policies would 
be brought back to the Committee in the summer.  
  
The Committee recognised that legislation related to carers was expected to 
emerge in April. The proposed policy was expected to align with this new 
legislation but if they did not, any updates would be reflected when the policy was 
brought back to the Committee in the summer.  
  
A question was asked if the wording of section 5.1 Emergency Time Off could be 
re-worded due to the language used being considered harsh. The Committee was 
informed that this language reflected the legal position for employees but it was 
agreed that an additional sentence could be included to reference other forms of 
paid leave available.  
  

RESOLVED that the Carers’ Policy, as attached at Annex A to the 
agenda report, as amended, be adopted.  

  
  

21/EC  Recruitment Policy 
 



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\1 February 2024 

The Committee considered an update to the Recruitment Policy. The policy was 
one of three linked closely to the People Strategy approved by the Committee in 
October 2023. Members were informed that training would be provided to 
managers following the adoption of the policy.  
  
The updated Recruitment Policy was developed to provide managers with greater 
options for filling vacant posts such as the use of career grades, where vacancies 
are filled with new staff alongside a development plan to grow into the role, or 
secondments rather than hiring like for like.  
  
It was noted that a flow chart provided in Appendix 2 of the policy did not reflect 
double approval related to roles. It was agreed that this would be revised.  
  

RESOLVED that the revised Recruitment Policy, as attached at Annex 
A to the agenda report, as amended, be adopted.  

   
22/EC  Agile Working Policy 

 
The Committee considered an update to the Agile Working Policy. The policy was 
one of three linked closely to the People Strategy approved by the Committee in 
October 2023. The policy had been written to reflect the conditions of the 
pandemic and the proposed updates sought to make the policy more appropriate 
post pandemic.   
  
The Committee was informed that the Joint Staff Consultative Group had 
discussed how best to reflect breaks in work during the day, which had led to a 
revision to the policy that staff were to book any break time on the iTrent system, 
used to reflect staff time.  
  

RESOLVED that the revised Agile Working Policy, as attached at 
Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted.  

   
23/EC  Pensions Discretions Policy 

 
The Committee considered the Pensions Discretion Policy. This policy was 
brought to the committee for an annual review and update. 
  
Members were informed that each pension fund was required to have a 
discretionary policy, which needed to be kept under annual review. No changes 
were made to the 2023/24 policy and the Committee noted that no changes were 
made in the prior year. This was because no changes had been made within the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) which meant no revisions were 
required to the policy at Surrey Heath.  
  

RESOLVED that no amendments be made to the current Pensions 
Discretions Policy.  
   

24/EC  Work Programme 
 
The Committee discussed its work programme for remainder of the 2023/24 year. 
It was noted that that final meeting of the Committee would take place on 28 



 

Minutes\Employment Committee\1 February 2024 

March 2024, not 7 March 2024 which was the next scheduled meeting of the Joint 
Staff Consultative Group. The Committee also noted several items yet to be 
scheduled but these were expected to be brought to the Committee in June 2024. 
  

RESOLVED that the work programme for the remainder of the 2023/24 
municipal year, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be agreed. 

   
25/EC  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
set out below: 
  
Item                 Paragraph(s) 
             
26/EC             1. Information relating to any individual.  
   

26/EC  Annual Report 
 
The Committee received a report from the Leader on the appraisal he had 
undertaken with the Chief Executive. Members noted the Leader’s report and the 
performance against agreed objectives. 
  
The Committee noted that the procedures followed by the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive in respect of the appraisal process were both detailed and 
wholly appropriate. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


